

BALJEET KAUR Vs. GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

16.02.2024

At 10:37 a.m.

Present: **Advocate** Shri Rohan Sharma for dependents has joined through VC.

Advocate Shri Hardwari Lal for R1/Govt. Of NCT of Delhi.

Advocate Shri Mehtab Singh, proxy for Advocate Shri Ashok Vashishth for R2/United India Insurance Co. Ltd.

Advocate Shri Tushar Malik for R3/Amarjeet Kaur (mother/dependent of deceased Gurdeep Singh) has joined through VC.

Heard. File perused.

Application under section 166/140 M.V. Act seeking compensation/Award Rs.35,00,000/- and interim Award Rs.10,00,000/- has been registered on 07.09.2018 followed by Detailed Accident Report (**DAR**) filed along with copy of police report for offences under section 279/337/304-A IPC & 146/196 MV Act in FIR No. 533/17 dated 30.11.2017PS Janak Puri which was directed to be tagged with petition vide order dated 23.09.2023.

Advocate Shri Tushar Malik is directed to file certified copy of order/record verifying withdrawal of claim petition filed by the parents at Ludhiana, Punjab.

Put up on 29.04.2024 for compliance and further proceedings.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/16.02.2024